
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Section 8 ‐ Public Comments 



Public Comments 

Per 12 C.F.R. Part 25.43 (a)(1) the Public File must include all written comments received from the public for the 
current year and each of the prior two calendar years that specifically relate to the bank’s performance in helping to 
meet community credit needs, and any response to the comments by the bank, if neither the comments nor the 
responses contain statements that reflect adversely on the good name or reputation of any persons other than the 
bank or publication of which would violate specific provisions of law; 

The Public Comments applicable in this section as of April 1, 2023 are attached on the subsequent pages. 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 









Re: Other [#8239889] 

Thank you for contacting FNBO. 

We regret that the service you received did not meet your expectations. At FNBO we strive to achieve an 
excellent standard of service. 

We want you to know we take all customer correspondence seriously and will be researching the concern 
you raised. We value your continued relationship and appreciate you bringing this to our attention. 

If you have any additional questions, please contact us at 1-800-642-0014. 

Sincerely, 

Theresa L. 
Customer Care Senior Specialist 

Other 

Hide 
Bank ID: 01 
Bank Name: First National Bank of Omaha 
Name: Paula 
Contact Avenue: EMAIL 
Contact Information: 
Email Address: miamowmow@yahoo.com 
Comments or Questions: 
I would like an honest answer as to WHY you closed the branch office on 4th St. in Norfolk? 

Completed 
CBOB FNBO 
Due: 07/24/2020 

Completed 
CBOB FNBO 
Created: 07/24/2020 
Hide 
Dear Paula:

mailto:miamowmow@yahoo.com


2/12/2021 
Email: Questions or Comments: 
Registering my extreme disappointment in this move. The L Street drive through has been  very convenient both as  
an individual customer and as the employee of a business customer who has to make frequent trips. The Haymarket 
location and lack of drive through is going to be very inconvenient and significantly less accessible. I live in far West 
Lincoln and the 84th/Holdrege drive through location is not useful to me. 

Dear _____, 

Thank you for contacting FNBO. 

We appreciate you taking the time to bring your concerns to our attention. We take all customer correspondence 
seriously, and you may rest assured that your message has been shared with the appropriate department. 

If you need further assistance, please contact us at 1-800-642-0014, or send a secure message through the Online 
Message Center. 

Sincerely, 

Brenda H. 
Customer Care Senior Specialist 







Terrance Johnson 

1227 Blue Stem Circle 

Norfolk, NE 68701 

(402)379-8392

12-31-19

Director for District Licensing 

First National Bank 

1225 17th Street, Suite 300 

Denver, CO 80202 

Dear Director for District Licensing: 

I am a long-time customer of the First National Bank, and I am writing to express my concern about 

the decision to close the branch located at 315 North 4th Street in Norfolk, NE. 

While your letler states that you will deliver on your promise of superior custon1er service, this 

seems to throw that statement into question. How is closing the only bank branch on the east side 

of Norfolk supplying superior customer service? The other branch that you say is a 11convenient 

location closest to 31S f\J. 4th Street" is on the complete opposite side of the city. Along with the 

only off-site ATM which is located at the Sunset Mall, next to the bank branch mentioned. This 

closing wili affect all First National customers in over half of the city of Norfolk. The branch at 4th 

street works very well for myself and several of my friends and co-workers due to its location. This 

will require myself and other residents in the extreme northeast corner of Norfolk to drive 

completely across town to even access an ATM. 

This amount of travel will not seem to be a concern to those living in larger cities. However, if you 

think about it, the ciosing of this branch wiii shut down hair of the First National Rank branches 

located here. Think about closing half of the bank branches in Omaha, NE and see what kind of 

response you will receive. I cannot believe that the benefits of closing this one branch will make a 

huge impact on your ability to service your customers. 

I would hope the bank would reconsider the closing of this branch. However, I work in the 

corporate world <111d re<11ize this decision is already made. While I have enjoyed the experience that 

I have had at First National with the employees at the 4th street branch, I may have to reevaluate 

my banking situation. 

Sincerely, 

Terrance W Johnson 



From: 337479 - Nathan W. 
<337479@fnni.com> 

Sent: 8/29/22 3:05 PM 

Ref No: AZ7CDY2O 

Subject: Poor quality of your ATM Technology 

Dear Emma: 
 

Thank you for contacting FNBO. 
 
We regret the difficulty you are having with our ATM. We appreciate you letting us know about the 
ATM at 114th & Dodge, however. Please be assured it has been forwarded to the appropriate 
department so that we can follow up on it. 
 
If you need further assistance, please contact us at 1-800-642-0014 or send a secured message 
through the Online Messaging Center. 
 

Sincerely, 

Nathan W. 
Customer Care Senior Specialist 

M essage Chain 

Category: 

Topic: 

Bank ID: 

Name: 

Account Number: 

Questions or Comments: 

Hello, 

Other 

Other / Not Listed 

01 

EMMA P BARBORKA 

your ATM machine in Omaha at 114th and Dodge is in poor shape, down and not working too 
often and needs to be replaced. Case in point : Friday 8.26.2022 at noon, I was unable to get 
$100 from my account , that holds close to $8K!!! 

Online Message Center (hosted by ICE) Page 1 of 1 
 

 

 

 
Online Message Center 

View Message 

 
Notification Email: MTerrazas@fnni.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8/27/22 From: $$T0072864 - EMMA P BARBORKA 

8:02 AM  
Ref No: 

<ebarborka7@gmail.com> 

AZ7CDY2O 

 Subject: Poor quality of your ATM Technology 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://icews.fnni.com/smc/base.aspx 10/4/2022 
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